Rajasthan Prepoll Survey 2023-Survey Findings

About the survey: The Pre Poll survey was conducted between October 25 and 30, 2023 among
3032 electors at 120 polling stations spread across 30 assembly constituencies of Rajasthan. The
sampling design adopted was multi-stage systematic random sampling. The Assembly
Constituencies were randomly selected using the probability proportional to size method.
Thereafter, four polling stations within each of the sampled constituencies were selected using
the systematic random sampling method. Within each polling station, 40 electors were randomly
sampled from the electoral roll using the systematic random sampling method. Of these 40, 25
interviews were targeted. The interviews of electors were conducted face-to-face at their homes
after voting had taken place in their area. The findings shown here have been weighted by
gender, religion, locality, and caste group based on Census 2011 data and by the estimated vote
shares secured by the main parties— Congress, BJP, BSP and Other smaller Parties.

F4: What is this area like?

N %) |
1: Village 2323 76.6
2: Town (50,000 - less than lakh) 280 9.2
3: Small City (1lakh - less than 5 lakh) 210 6.9
4: Big City (5 lakh and above) 165 5.4
5: Metropolis (10 lakh and above) 54 1.8
Total 3032 100.0
Qt: In the next few weeks, assembly elections will be held in Rajasthan. Will you vote in

this election?

N (%) |
01: Yes 2859 94.3
02: No 44 1.4
03: May be 99 3.3
98: No response (NR) 30 1.0
Total 3032 100.0
a (If yes in Q1) Will you vote in the election in any circumstance or is it possible

that you may not vote in these elections?

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Yes, I will vote in any circumstance 2512 82.8 87.9
02: I might not vote for some reason 179 5.9 6.3
98: Can’t say 168 5.5 5.9
Total 2859 94.3 100.0

Missing 99: Not applicable 173 5.7
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N (%) Valid (%)

Total 3032 100.0

Q2: If the Assembly elections were to be held tomorrow, who will you vote for?

N (%)  Valid (%)

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1208 39.8 40.0

02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1329 43.8 44.0

03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 121 4.0 4.0

04: Communist Party of India - Marxist(CPI-M) 23 7 7

05: Communist Part of India (CPI) 26 9 9

06: Bharatiya Tribal Party (BTP) 51 1.7 1.7

07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 32 1.0 1.0

08: Rashtriyal.oktantrik Party (RLP) 54 1.8 1.8

09: Nationalist Congress Party (NCP) 3 1 1

10: Independent 45 1.5 1.5

96: NOTA 95 3.1 3.2

97: Others 19 .6 .6

98: No response 15 5 5

Total 3020 99.6 100.0
Missing | 99: I will not vote 12 4
Total 3032 | 100.0

a: (If voted in Q2) On election day, will you vote for the same party as you chose

right now or is it possible that you may change your mind?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Will vote for same party 2513 82.9 83.6
02: Decision may change 296 9.8 9.9
98: Can’t say 196 6.5 0.5
Total 3005 99.1 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 27 9
Total 3032 100.0
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Q3: After the coming Assembly elections, who would you want to see as the Chief Minister
of Rajasthan?

N %) |
01: Gajendra Singh Shekhawat 177 5.8
02: Dr. C.P.Joshi (Congtress) 50 1.7
03: Govind Singh Dotasra 41 1.4
04: Sachin Pilot 279 9.2
05: Ashok Gehlot 828 27.3
06: Vasundhara Raje 424 14.0
07: Om Birla 6 2
08: Shanti Dhariwal 6 2
09: Ashwini Vaishnav 7 2
10: Rajyavardhan Singh Rathore 20 .6
11: Anyone from the Congress 140 4.6
12: Anyone from the BJP 313 10.3
13: C.P.Joshi (BJP) 107 3.5
97: Someone else 160 5.3
98: Can’t say 474 15.6
Total 3032 100.0
Q4: In the coming Assembly elections, what will be the single most important election issue
for your
N (%)  Vald
(o)
Valid 01: Unemployment 616 20.3 20.5
02: Price rise /inflation 599 19.8 19.9
03: Mehengai Rahat Camp 57 1.9 1.9
04: Poverty 454 15.0 15.1
05: Corruption 201 6.6 6.7
06: Rising population 16 5 5
07: Progress/development by the Gehlot 101 3.3 3.4
government
08: Lack of progtress/development 400 13.2 13.3
09: Leak of exam papers 74 2.5 2.5
10: Poor law and order situation 13 4 4
11: Good law and order situation 17 .6 .6
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N (%)

Valid
(7o)

12: Drinking water problems 46 1.5 1.5
13: Poor electricity supply/setvices 17 .6 .6
14: Poor healthcare services 32 1.0 1.1
15: Good healthcare 10 3 3
16: Progress/development of educational 41 1.3 1.4
infrastructure
17: Uncleanliness/poor drainage/lack of general 29 9 1.0
hygiene
18: Farmer’s problems 601 2.0 2.0
19: Communalism 10 3 3
20: Protection of my religion 13 4 4
21: Discrimination against women 4 1 1
22: Women safety 52 1.7 1.7
23: Improvement in the international image of India 6 2 2
97: Some other issue 24 .8 .8
98: Can’t say/don’t know 115 3.8 3.8
Total 3009 99.2 100.0

Missing | 99: I will not vote 23 .8

Total 3032 | 100.0

Q5: Are you satistied or dissatisfied with the work of Ashok Gehlot’s Congress

Government of Rajasthan over the last five years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 1294 42.7
02: Somewhat satisfied 835 27.6
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 317 10.4
04: Fully dissatistied 436 14.4
98: No response 150 4.9
Total 3032 100.0
Qo: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance present MLLA of your area?

01: Fully satisfied

1026

33.8

02: Somewhat satisfied

930

30.7
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N (%)

03: Somewhat dissatisfied 382 12.6
04: Fully dissatisfied 497 16.4
98: No response 198 6.5
Total 3032 100.0
Q7: While deciding who to vote for in the Assembly election, what will be the most
important consideration for you — party, local candidate or chief ministerial candidate

of the party?

N (%)

01: Party 944 31.1
02: Local candidate 938 31.0
03: CM candidate 404 13.3
04: Narendra Modi 407 13.4
05: Rahul Gandhi 78 2.6
97: Others 14 .5
98: No opinion 246 8.1
Total 3032 100.0

Q8: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi led BJP
Central government over the last nine and a half years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 1675 55.2
02: Somewhat satisfied 731 241
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 238 7.9
04: Fully dissatisfied 210 6.9
98: No response 177 5.9
Total 3032 100.0
Q9: In the upcoming Assembly elections, will you vote keeping in mind the work of Ashok

Gehlot’s State government or Narendra Modi’s Central government?

N %) | Valid(%) |
Valid 01: Ashok Gehlot 951 314 31.8
02: Modi 1113 36.7 37.2
03: Both 607 20.0 20.3
04: Something else 17 .6 .6
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N (%) Valid (%)

98: No response 302 10.0 10.1
Total 2991 98.6 100.0
Missing | 99: I will not vote 41 1.4
Total 3032 100.0
Q10:  Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the

last three/four Assembly elections in Rajasthan, how would you describe yourself?
Which party’s supporter have you been mostly?

N (%)

01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1224 40.4
02: Bhartiya Janata Party (BJP) 1359 44.8
03: Bahujan Samaj Party(BSP) 82 2.7
04: RashtriyalLoktantrik Party (RLP) 31 1.0
06: Not a supportter of any party 83 2.7
97: Other parties 80 2.6
98: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 172 5.7
Total 3032 100.0
Q11:  Parties often nominate central government ministers or MPs to contest in the Assembly

elections. Is this right or wrong according to you?

N )
01: Right 886 29.2
02: Wrong 694 22.9
03: Up to the party 722 23.8
98: Don’t know 731 241
Total 3032 100.0
Q12:  In the coming Assembly elections, how important are the following issues to you —

very, somewhat, not a lot, not at all?

02: 03: Not a 04: Not at 98: No
Somewhat lot all response Total
N | N (% N () N @) N
a: Cow protection 2306 76.1 271 8.9 82 2.7 115 3.8 258 8.5 3032
b: Reservation 1790 59.0 508 16.7 160 5.3 222 7.3 352 11.6 3032
c: Sanatan Dharma 2071 68.3 333 11.0 146 4.8 118 3.9 364 12.0 3032
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02: 03: Not a 04: Not at 98: No
Somewhat lot all response Total
N ™% N % N ") N (%)
d: Hindu rashtra 2073 68.4 283 9.3 134 4.4 130 4.3 412 13.6 3032
e: Mangadh Dham

688 22.7 288 9.5 267 8.8 521 17.2 1268 41.9 3032
Scheme

£: Fastern Rajasthan 997 | 329 | 379 | 125 | 223 | 7.4 | 351 | 11.6 | 1082 | 357 | 3032

Canal Project (ERCP)

g: Red (Laal) Diary 615 | 20.3 | 280 92 | 213 | 7.0 | 527 | 174 | 1397 | 46.1 3032
h: Mur.der of 984 | 325 | 269 89 | 160 | 53 | 473 | 156 | 1146 | 378 3032
Kanhaiyalal

Q13:  Have you taken part in the Rajasthan government’s Mehengai Rahat Camp?

N (%)
01: Yes 2069 68.2
02: No 655 21.6
98: No response 308 10.2
Total 3032 100.0
a (Ifyes in Q13) Did you get a guarantee guard?
N %) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Yes 1669 55.0 82.4
02: No 356 11.7 17.6
Total 2025 66.8 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 1007 33.2

Total 3032 100.0
Q14: How have these governments performed in curbing corruption —very well, well, pootly,

very poorly?

04: Very 98: No
pootly response Total

01: Very well 02: Well 03: Poorly

N %) N ) N (") N &) N (%

a: Rajasthan
government

b: Central government 1353 44.6 1044 | 344 258 8.5 144 | 438 233 7.6 3032

1185 39.1 1058 | 34.9 468 15.4 141 4.7 180 5.9 3032
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Q15:  In the last five years of Congress government’s rule in Rajasthan, have these things
improved or worsened?

01: Improved  02: Worsened 03: Remained 98: No Total
same response N
&%) N ("% N | "% N (%

a: Condition of government 1807 | 59.6 | 650 | 214 | 372 123 | 203 | 67 | 3032
schools/college
b: Condition of government 1770 | 584 | 717 | 236 | 380 125 | 165 54 | 3032
hospitals
c: Electticity Supply 1678 | 55.3 875 | 289 | 380 12.5 99 3.3 3032
d: Condition of roads 1274 42.0 1216 40.1 404 13.3 138 4.6 3032
e: Drinking water supply 1519 50.1 967 31.9 410 13.5 136 4.5 3032
f: Law and order situation 1017 33.5 975 32.1 664 21.9 376 12.4 3032
¢: Women safety 1106 36.5 908 29.9 665 21.9 353 11.7 3032
Q16:  Have you or any of your family members benefitted from these schemes of the

Rajasthan government?

01: 02: Not 03: Not 98: Don’t 99: Not
Benefitted Benefitted heard know eligible ~ Total
N

N % N %) N % N () N %)
a: Indira Gas Cylinder

Scheme (by which

gas cylinders are 1652 | 54.5 994 32.8 45 | 15 89 3.0 | 252 8.3 3032
being given for
Rs.500)

b: Up t0100 units of
free electricity for 2377 | 784 380 12.5 31 1.0 83 2.7 161 5.3 3032
domestic

c: Annapurna Food
Packet Scheme

d: MGNREGA
Scheme (Asked only 989 32.6 852 28.1 77 2.5 119 3.9 286 9.4 2323
In Village)

e: Indira Gandhi
Urban Employment

Scheme (Asked only
in Urban)

2083 68.7 518 17.1 79 2.6 154 5.1 198 6.5 3032

176 5.8 180 5.9 33 1.1 117 3.8 203 6.7 709

f: Social Security

. 1225 40.4 735 24.2 139 4.6 213 7.0 720 23.8 3032
Pension Scheme

g: Chiranjeevi Health
Insurance Scheme(by
which up till 25 lakh | 1610 | 53.1 749 24.7 139 | 4.6 | 247 8.1 288 9.5 3032
of healthcare is
given free)

h: Chiranjeevi
Accident Insurance 1328 | 43.8 869 287 | 178 | 59 | 314 | 104 | 313 10.4 3032
Scheme (by which
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01: 02: Not 03: Not 98: Don’t 99: Not
Benefitted Benefitted heard know eligible Total
hY

N % N %) N % N () N %)
up till Rs. 10 lakh is
insured)

Q17 Have these things increased or decreased in Rajasthan in the last five years?

03: Remained 98: Don’t

01: Increased  02: Decreased same Khow Total
N “%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N
a: New industrial projects 920 30.4 940 31.0 586 19.3 586 19.3 3032
b: Corruption 1635 53.9 642 21.2 435 14.3 320 10.6 3032
c: Price rise 2179 71.9 399 13.2 255 8.4 199 6.6 3032
dR:airs’EE:;ymem opportunitics in 723 | 238 | 1207 | 398 | 584 193 | 518 | 17.1 | 3032
Q18:  In the last few months, have you or anyone in your family received any smartphone
from the government?
N (%) |
01: Yes 1052 34.7
02: No 1426 47.0
98: No response 234 7.7
99: Not eligible 319 10.5
Total 3032 100.0

Q19:  If the Lok Sabha elections were to be held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

N (%)  Valid (%)

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1119 36.9 37.1
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1428 47.1 47.3
03: Bahujan Samaj Party(BSP) 94 3.1 3.1
04: Communist Party of India - Marxist(CPI-M) 24 .8 .8
05: Communist Part of India (CPI) 8 3 3
06: Bharatiya Tribal Party (BTP) 41 1.3 1.3
07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 23 8 .8
08: RashtriyalLoktantrik Party (RLP) 34 1.1 1.1
96: 96. NOTA 28 9 9
97: Others 21 7 7
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N (%)  Valid (%)

98: No response 198 6.5 6.6
Total 3019 99.6 100.0
Missing 99: I will not vote 13 4
Total 3032 100.0
Q20: Have you or any of your family members benefitted from these schemes of the central

government?

01: 02: Not 03: Not 98: Don’t 99: Not
Benefitted Benefitted heard know eligible Total
N % N %) N % N () N @)
N Prime Minister 942 | 311 | 1387 | 457 | 122 | 40 | 167 | 55 | 414 | 136 | 3032
awaasYojana
b: UjjwalaYojana 1301 42.9 1057 349 162 53 188 6.2 324 10.7 3032
¢ Aayushman Bharat | 5o | g1 | 256 | 414 | 328 | 108 | 476 | 157 | 422 | 140 | 3032
Yojana
Q21:  Did Ashok Gehlot/Congtress’s Dev Darshan Yatra pass through your locality?
N (%) |
01: Yes 592 19.5
02: No 1602 52.8
98: No response 837 27.6
Total 3032 100.0
Q22:  Did BJP’s Parivartan Sankalp Yatra pass through your locality?
N (%) |
01: Yes 672 22.2
02: No 1513 49.9
98: No response 847 27.9
Total 3032 100.0

Q23a:  If BJP has to form the government in Rajasthan after the election, who would you like
to see as the Chief Minister?

01: Arjun Ram Meghwal

46

1.5

02: Satish Puniya

38

1.2
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N (%)
03: Vasundhara Raje 811 26.7
04: Gajendra Singh Shekhawat 166 5.5
05: Ashwini Vaishnav 6 2
06: Om Birla 16 5
07: Diya Kumari 72 2.4
08: Rajyavardhan Singh Rathore 27 9
09: Baba Balak Nath 379 12.5
10: Anyone from the BJP 371 12.2
11: C.P. Joshi 89 2.9
97: Someone else 74 2.4
98: Did not say 936 30.9
Total 3032 100.0

Q23b:  If Congtress has to form the government in Rajasthan after the election, who would you

like to see as the Chief Minister?

N (%) Valid (%)
01: Govind Singh Dotsara 91 3.0 3.0
02: Sachin Pilot 599 19.7 19.7
03: Ashok Gehlot 1179 38.9 38.9
04: Bulaki Das Kalla 9 3 3
05: Shanti Dhariwal 10 3 3
06: Lal Chand Katariya 8 3 3
07: BrijendraSingh Ola 4 A A
08: Anyone from the Congress 211 6.9 6.9
09: Dr. C.P. Joshi 74 2.4 2.4
97: Someone else 34 1.1 1.1
98: 98. Did not say 814 26.8 26.8
Total 3032 100.0 100.0

Q24:  Ashok Gehlot’s Rajasthan government has enacted a law named Right to Health to
every citizen. Have you heard of this law?

01: Yes 1108 36.5
02: No 1380 45.5
98: No response 545 18.0
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Total

3032

100.0

Q25:  How often do you do these things — everyday, often, sometimes, never?

01: Everyday  02: Often Som(t)j:;mes 04: Never % ls);;l not
N % N | () N () N () N %)
a: Watch news on TV 1439 47.5 606 20.0 257 8.5 439 14.5 291 9.6 3032
b: Listening to news 253 | 83 | 335 | 111 | 287 | 9.5 | 1481 | 488 | 676 | 223 | 3032
on Radio
c: Reading newspaper 988 32.6 607 20.0 237 7.8 788 26.0 412 13.6 3032
i;t}:f;jtmg newsonthe | 043 | 344 | 487 | 160 | 242 | 80 | 707 | 233 | 553 | 182 | 3032
Q26:  How often do you use these things — many times a day, once or twice a day, few days a
week, few days a month, very rarely, never?
a Facebook
N (%) |
01: Many times a day 856 28.2
02: Once or twice a day 300 9.9
03: Some days a week 109 3.6
04: Some days in a month 38 1.2
05: Very rarely 84 2.8
06: Never 323 10.6
99: No account 1322 43.6
Total 3032 100.0
b:  Twitter
N (%) |
01: Many times a day 166 5.5
02: Once or twice a day 117 3.9
03: Some days a week 111 3.7
04: Some days in a month 75 2.5
05: Very rarely 107 3.5
06: Never 530 17.5
99: No account 1926 63.5
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Total 3032 100.0
c Instagram
N (%) |
01: Many times a day 642 21.2
02: Once or twice a day 278 9.2
03: Some days a week 134 4.4
04: Some days in a month 81 2.7
05: Very rarely 34 2.8
06: Never 381 12.6
99: No account 1431 47.2
Total 3032 100.0
d:  WhatsApp
N (o)
01: Many times a day 1444 47.6
02: Once or twice a day 329 10.8
03: Some days a week 75 2.5
04: Some days in a month 18 .6
05: Very rarely 59 2.0
06: Never 257 8.5
99: No account 849 28.0
Total 3032 100.0

Q27:  Has Rahul Gandhi’s Bharat Jodo Yatra benefitted the Congress?

h (%)
01: Yes 853 28.1
02: No 1087 35.8
98: No response 1092 36.0
Total 3032 100.0
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Q28:  According to you, should the caste census be conducted in Rajasthan or is it

unnecessary?

()
01: Yes, should happen 1296 42.7
02: No, no need 760 25.1
98: Don’t know 976 32.2
Total 3032 100.0
Q29:  Which government has worked more for the status of women in the country- state
government or central government?
(o)
01: State government 23.7
02: Central government 950 31.3
03: Both equally 796 26.3
04: Neither 165 5.4
98: No response 402 13.3
Total 3032 100.0

Q30:  Should the current Ashok Gehlot/Congtress government of Rajasthan get another

chance?

01: Yes 1424 47.0
02: No 1153 38.0
98: No response 455 15.0
Total 3032 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 480 15.8 15.9
2: 26-35 yrs 803 26.5 26.6
3: 36-45 yrs 614 20.3 20.3
4: 46-55 yrs 457 15.1 15.1
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N (%) Valid (%)
5: 56 yrs. and above 669 22.1 221
Total 3023 99.7 100.0
Missing | 98: No answer 9 3
Total 3032 100.0
22 Gender
| N (%) |
1: Male 1612 53.2
2: Female 1419 46.8
3: Others 1 0
Total 3032 100.0
73 What is your level of education?

l

N

(o)

01: Illiterate(Can’t read or write at all) 828 27.3
02: Up to primary school 172 5.7
03: Primary pass(5th class) 338 11.2
04: Middle pass(8th class) 363 12.0
05: Matric pass(10th class) 321 10.6
06: Studying in 11th or 12th or junior college 90 3.0
07: Inter pass(12th class) 261 8.6
08: Diploma(After 10th or 12th class) 40 1.3
09: Graduate/in graduate studies/in college 305 10.1
10: Post graduate/in post graduate studies 132 4.4
11: Higher degree (MPhil, PhD) 13 4
12: Professional degree/course (Law, BTech, etc.) 7 2
97: Others 1 0
98: Did not say 159 5.2
Total 3032 100.0
Z4: What is your main occupation?
01: Higher level professional 7
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02: Lower level professional 38 1.2
03: Government management 5 2
04: Government administrator 0 0
05: Government clerical job 10 3
06: GovernmentClass 4 employee 23 8
07: Big and medium trader 54 1.8
08: Small trader 190 6.3
09: Small/temporaty business 73 2.4
10: Services 52 1.7
11: Skilled worker 58 1.9
12: Semi-skilled worker 49 1.6
13: Labourer 192 6.3
14: Farmer 575 19.0
15: Agricultural labourer 143 4.7
16: Daity/poultry and livestockfarming 37 1.2
17: Student (someone might be doing this part time) 70 2.3
18: Homemaker/housewife/househusband (someone might be doing this 217 7.2
along with some other small work for extra money)

19: Student 219 7.2
20: Homemaker/housewife /houseband 685 22.6
21: Unemployment/looking for work 107 3.5
97: Others 34 1.1
98: Did not say 180 5.9
Total 3032 | 100.0

a (If option 14, 15, 16 in Z4Has you or anyone in your family benefitted from
these schemes of the government?

a(a): Kisaan Samman Nidhi Yojana(by which the government sends Rs.6000 to

farmers)
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 440 14.5 58.2
02: Not benefitted 253 8.3 33.5
03: Not heard 26 9 3.4
98: Don’t know 37 1.2 4.9
Total 756 249 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2276 75.1
Total 3032 100.0

a(b): Kisaan Fasal Beema Yojana

Valid 01: Benefitted 302 10.0 39.9
02: Not benefitted 397 13.1 52.5
03: Not heard 17 .6 2.3
98: Don’t know 40 1.3 5.2
Total 756 24.9 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2276 75.1

Total 3032 100.0

a(c): Up to 2000 units of free electricity for agricultural use

Valid 01: Benefitted 319 10.5 421
02: Not benefitted 354 11.7 46.8
03: Not heard 33 1.1 4.4
98: Don’t know 50 1.7 6.6
Total 756 24.9 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2276 75.1

Total 3032 100.0

N (%) Valid (%)

a(d): Kaamdhenu Pashu Beema Yojana (by which every animal is insured for Rs.

40k each for which the premium will also be borne by the government)

Valid 01: Benefitted 200 6.6 26.5
02: Not benefitted 397 13.1 52.5
03: Not heard 56 1.8 7.4
98: Don’t know 103 3.4 13.6
Total 756 24.9 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2276 75.1

Total 3032 100.0
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Z5: What is your caste group?

N %)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 519 171
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 438 14.5
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1454 48.0
4: General 621 20.5
Total 3032 100.0

Z.5a: What is your caste/Jati/Biradari?

N (%)

01: Brahman 179 5.9
02: Rajput 361 11.9
03: Vaishya 24 8
04: Jain 23 8
05: Other upper caste 75 2.5
06: Jaat 209 6.9
07: Yadav 84 2.8
08: Gurjar 188 6.2
09: Mali/Saini 154 5.1
10: Other OBCs 299 9.8
11: Jaatav/Chamat 124 4.1
12: Valmiki/Seva Dalit 10 3
13: Other Dalit 139 4.6
14: Meena 157 5.2
15: Bhil 224 7.4
16: Other STs 139 4.6
17: Muslim 246 8.1
97: Any other 338 11.1
98: No religion/no caste 7 2
99: Not sure/no answer/unclear answer/declined to answer 53 1.8
Total 3032 100.0
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Z206: What is your religion?

N (%) |
01: Hindu 2639 87.1
02: Muslim 249 8.2
03: Christian 2 A
04: Sikh 63 2.1
05: Buddhist/Neo-Buddhist 15 .5
06: Jain 18 .6
07: Parsi 1 .0
08: No religion(Atheist) 3 1
97: Others 19 .6
98: No response 22 7
Total 3032 100.0

Z7a: (If clustet/small town/big town/big city in F4) What kind of house does the

respondent live in?

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: House/Flat/Bunglow 123 4.1 17.4
02: House/flat with more than 5 rooms 39 1.3 5.5
03: House/flat with 4 rooms 144 4.8 20.4
04: House/flat with 3 rooms 200 6.6 28.2
05: House with 2 rooms 145 4.8 20.4
06: House with 1 room 40 1.3 5.7
07: Mainly kuccha house 18 .6 2.6
Total 709 23.4 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 2323 76.6
Total 3032 100.0
Z7b: (If Village in F4) What kind of house does the respondent live in?
N | (%)  Valid
(0)
Valid 01: Pucca (Pucca walls and roof) 1172 38.6 50.5
02: Pucca-kuccha (pucca walls and roof but the rest is 840 27.7 36.2
kuccha)
03: Kuccha (kuccha walls and roof, or materials listed 257 8.5 11.1
in category 4)
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h (%) Valid
(7o)
04: Jhopri (walls and roof made out of grass or 54 1.8 2.3
leaves)
Total 2323 76.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 709 234
Total 3032 | 100.0
Z8: Do you or your family have these things?

)
a: Car/jeep/van 423 | 14.0 | 2609 | 86.0 | 3032
b: Scooter/motorcycle/moped 2191 | 723 841 | 27.7 | 3032
c: Air conditioner 139 4.6 | 2893 | 954 | 3032
d: Computer/laptop/iPad 422 | 139 | 2610 | 86.1 | 3032
e: Electric fan/cooler 2724 | 89.8 308 | 10.2 3032
f: Washing machine 701 | 23.1 | 2331 | 76.9 | 3032
g: Pridge 1451 | 479 | 1581 | 52.1 | 3032
h: TV 2315 | 76.4 717 | 23.6 | 3032
i: Bank/post office account 2545 | 83.9 487 | 16.1 3032
j: ATM/Debit card 1799 | 59.3 | 1233 | 40.7 | 3032
k: LPG Gas 2534 | 83.6 498 | 16.4 | 3032
I: Internet connection in house (besides mobile phone) 267 8.8 | 2765 | 91.2 | 3032
m: Toilet in the house 2465 | 81.3 567 | 18.7 | 3032

Z8n: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Pumping set?
Y (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes 622 20.5 26.8
02: No 1701 56.1 73.2
Total 2323 76.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 709 23.4
Total 3032 100.0
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Z8o:  (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Tractor?

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Yes 419 13.8 18.0
02: No 1904 62.8 82.0
Total 2323 76.6 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 709 23.4
Total 3032 100.0
Z9b: Keeping in mind everyone in the family, how much is the family monthly income?
N
48
02: 2001 to 3000 158 52
03: 3001 to 5000 298 9.8
04: 5001 to 7500 342 11.3
05: 7501 to 10,000 330 10.9
06: 10,001 to 15,000 529 17.4
07: 15,001 to 20,000 416 13.7
08: 20,001 to 30,000 262 8.6
09: 30,001 to 50,000 182 6.0
10: 50,000 to 1 lakh 55 1.8
11: More than 1 lakh 8 3
98: Did not say 304 10.0
Total 3032 100.0
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